504451338 07/11/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4498039

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
BEERDROPPER, LLC		07/05/2017	
CEO IN A BOX, LLC		07/05/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY Name:		& ANASTASI, LLP	
	LANDO 8	& ANASTASI, LLP IN STREET	
Name:	LANDO 8	IN STREET	
Name: Street Address:	LANDO & ONE MA CAMBRI	IN STREET	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8794515
Patent Number:	9286631

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	617-395-7040
Email: TPMPatents@lalaw.com	
Correspondent Name:	THOMAS MCNULTY
Address Line 1:	1 MAIN STREET
Address Line 2:	SUITE 1100
Address Line 4:	CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS P. MCNULTY	
SIGNATURE:	/THOMAS P. MCNULTY/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2017	
Total Attachments: 2		

source=Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT is made as of July 5, 2017, between BEERDROPPER, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, DE 19808 and CEO IN A BOX, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, DE 19808 (collectively, "Debtor"), and LANDO & ANASTASI LLP, a Massachusetts Limited Liability Partnership having a place of business at One Main Street, Cambridge MA 02142 ("Secured Party").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Debtor and Secured Party are parties to an Engagement Letter executed by Debtor on May 13, 2013, pursuant to the terms of which, *inter alia*, Debtor agreed to pay Secured Party for all legal services performed in Debtors behalf;

WHEREAS Secured Party filed and/or prosecuted United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/290,351, now issued as United States Patent No. 8,794,515 and United States Patent Application Serial No. 14/451,611, now issued as United States Patent No. 9,286,631 (the "Patents");

WHEREAS Debtor is the Assignee of the Patent Applications;

WHEREAS Debtor has accumulated \$36,579.50 in unpaid fees and expenses for legal services provided by Secured Party pursuant to the Engagement Letter (the "Obligations");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

- <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT APPLICATIONS</u>. Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a continuing first priority security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Applications, and to all reissues, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, or extensions of the Patent Applications,
- SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS. This Patent Security Agreement and the security interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Obligations, less any money paid to Lando & Anastasi in partial satisfaction of the Obligations.
- <u>AUTHORIZATION TO FILE</u>. The Debtor hereby authorizes the filing of this Patent Security Agreement with any State or Federal office deemed necessary by the Secured Party to perfect this Patent Security Agreement, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the State of Delaware, the

PATENT REEL: 043152 FRAME: 0683

State of Illinois, and/or the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

4. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Debtor:

CEO IN A BOX, LLC.

By

Name: Feremy Krell Title: CEO

By:

Title: CEO

BEERDROPPER, LLC.

Name: Teremy Krell

Debtor:

Secured Party:

ANASTASI LLP LANDO & The LANDO By: Name Title: PART

PATENT REEL: 043152 FRAME: 0684

RECORDED: 07/11/2017